		ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED	
	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE (CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG		COMP	LETED	
34G089		B. WING _			09/20/2018			
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00,		
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNANG	A			POPLAR CIRCLE VANNANOA, NC 28778			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/		COMPLETION DATE	
	1				DEFICIENCY)			
W 104	GOVERNING BODY		W 1	104				
	CFR(s): 483.410(a)(1)						
	The governing body r	nust exercise general policy,						
		g direction over the facility.						
		not met as evidenced by: Management failed to						
		erating direction over the						
		evelop a specific policy and d bugs and other potential						
	pests. The finding is:							
	Afternoon observation	ns at the group home on						
		substantiated by interview everal of the homes to have						
	client clothing bagged	d up due to bed bugs being						
		ew with the Site Manager gs were found only in Pisgah						
	on 9/18/18 in the livin	g room area. Further						
		e contracted pest control d and had been on-site that						
	morning to search for	additional bugs and to						
	spray the living room	in Pisgah. Continued e Manager revealed that it						
	was reported to her th	nat bed bugs were not found						
	-	in Pisgah although it was ntrol company searched the						
	other 3 homes on site							
	Continued observatio	ns at 5:00 PM in Pisgah						
	revealed the living roo	om open for use by the						
		nterviews with the Site e did not know what the pest						
	control company spra	ayed but was told by						
		at the pest control company for clients 30 minutes after						
		with the qualified intellectual						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 09/26/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G089		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING	09/20/2018		
		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
BLUE RIDGE HOMES-SWANNANOA				1 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 28778	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETIC HE APPROPRIATE DATE
W 104	Continued From pag	e 1	W 104		
	disabilities professior	nal (QIDP), the Site Manager			
		ices Director revealed no			
		n to assure the beg bugs in ed other than the pest			
	Pisgah were eliminated other than the pest control company was coming back out to the				
	group home next we	ek.			
		's 7/1/17 Pest Control Policy			
	-	revealed any observations of pests should be			
		reported to facility maintenance staff for further observation. If needed, facility maintenance will			
		ed, racinty maintenance will vendor and site management			
		arding recommended			
		cted by the pest control			
	-	ner part of the policy noted			
	that follow-up inspec occur based on their	tion from the vendor will recommendations.			
	Although the facility h				
		pest control vendor and			
	-	mendations, the facility per DP and Clinical Services			
		ve a policy specific to bed			
		hat may affect the clients in			
		ple, the policy does not			
		bout how to assure clients			
		are cared for if bed bugs are			
		es. In addition, the policy			
		st practice to assure bed or ways the facility will			
		other pest infestation other			
	-	company recommendations.			
		ed to develop a more			
	detailed policy regard				
		nd safety of the clients,			
	over the client as req	o provide operating direction			
	1 UVEL LIE UIELL AS 180	LUILAA.		1	

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/26/2018 1 APPROVED	
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G089	B. WING		_	09/2	20/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNANC	Α		1 POPLAR CIRCLE	78			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 137	Therefore, the facility have the right to retain personal possessions This STANDARD is r The facility failed to a residing in Beaucatch and #31) were provide clothing in good repai observation and interv A. Afternoon observa 9/19/18 at 4:42 PM re #8 from his bedroom room. Further observa be wearing shorts with stains on them. In ado observations revealed	2) are the rights of all clients. must ensure that clients n and use appropriate and clothing. not met as evidenced by: assure 3 of 5 sampled clients are and Hawksbill (#8, #21 ed with clean appropriate r as evidenced by view. The findings are: ations in Beaucatcher on evealed staff assisting client to an activity in the dining ations revealed the client to h excessive food debris and dition, continued d the shorts were on the his pants front zipper and	W 137		DEFICIENCY)			
	Interview with the clin revealed the client is y wears and will often n the right clothes that s are dirty. Further inter home needs to do a b client only wears clea clothes more often or of preferred clothing to choice but can wear of B. The facility failed to	ical services director very picky about what he not be happy until he finds suit him even if the clothes rview revealed the group better job of assuring the n clothing by washing his buying more than one item o assure the client has a clean clothing. to ensure 2 of 8 clients had clothing that fit properly						

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/26/2018 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		N	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G089	B. WING			09	0/20/2018
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNANC	A		91 POPLAR CIRC SWANNANOA, I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PR (EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF H CORRECTIVE ACTION S S-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
W 137	Continued From page	93	W 1	37			
W 207	Continued From page 3 1. Observations in Hawksbill on 9/19/18 at 5:35 PM revealed client #31 to be walking outside in the driveway of the facility with staff when his pants were noted to fall down to around his ankles in full view of any passerby. Staff were observed to assist the client in pulling the pants back up. It was noted the client did have a belt on. However, the pants and belt were either too big for the client or staff failed to ensure the client had dressed properly before leaving the facility. Interview with the clinical services director revealed he was aware of some of client #31's clothing being a little big for him. 2. Observations in Hawksbill on 9/19/18 from 3:45 PM until 6:10 PM revealed client #21 to be wearing sweat pants with the knee out of the left pant leg and with food stains on the pants. It was noted the client to be both inside and outside of the facility and visible to any passerby. Continued observations, substantiated by interview with staff, revealed the client had worn the pants all day. Further interview with staff revealed he had not noticed the knee of the pants being torn out. Interview with the clinical services director, verified the clients pants knee was torn out and should have been changed. Therefore, the facility failed to ensure client #21 was dressed in clothing in good repair. INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN CFR(s): 483.440(c)(2) Appropriate facility staff must participate in interdisciplinary team meetings.		W 2	207			
	This STANDARD is r	not met as evidenced by:					

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G089			A. BUILDING	· · ·	COMPLETED		
		B. WING		09	9/20/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNANC	A		1 POPLAR CIRCLE WANNANOA, NC 28778			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	staff were involved ar occurred in the implet alarms for 1 of 3 sam Hawksbill (#31) and 1 residing in Sunset (#2 observations, intervie The findings are: A. The facility failed to process in the decisio an alarm for client #3 Observations in Hawk substantiated by inter services director, reve alarm he wears attact	mentation of the use of pled clients residing in l of 2 sampled clients 24) as evidenced by ws and review of records. b show evidence of the team on to implement the use of 1 who resides in Hawksbill. csbill on 9/19/18, rview with the clinical ealed client #31 has an hed to his shirt when sitting					
	interview with the clin revealed the alarm is attempts to get out of revealed the client ha fallen in the past and a walker when ambul	to alert staff when the client his chair. Further interview is an unsteady gait and has needs staff assistance and ating.					
	the clinical services d consent from the gua committee was availa Continued review of t interviews with the cli revealed no evidence to show what staff pa process in deciding to	s, verified by interview with irector, revealed no written rdians or the human rights ible in the record for review. he records, verified by nical services director, was available in the records rticipated and the team o implement the use of the ten client #31 attempted to					

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G089		· ,	· ,		· · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		0	9/20/2018		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNAN	OA		91 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 28778			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
W 207	Sunset.	e 5 client #24 who resides in set during the 9/19-20/18	W 20	7			
	survey revealed an a wheelchair of client # substantiated by furt an alarm sounds to a unfastens the wheel stand up due to the of falling. Client #24 was breakfast assisting s the alarm sounded w	alarm attached to the #24. Interview with staff, her observations, revealed alert staff when the client chair seatbelt and attempts to client's history of injuries from as observed at supper and taff in pureeing her food and when staff assisted the client teelchair in the kitchen.					
W 263	Review of client #24 (ISP) dated 2/20/18 use of a wheelchair #24's record reveale consultant recomme the alarm. Interview services director rev long the intervention guardian consent for obtained 8/10/18. The evidence of a team p	's individual support plan revealed no mention of the alarm. Further review of client d no team meetings or ndations regarding the use of with staff and the clinical ealed no one was sure how had been used but a the wheelchair alarm was be facility failed to show process regarding the use, e aspect of the client's DRING & CHANGE	W 26	3			
	are conducted only w	ld insure that these programs with the written informed , parents (if the client is a dian.					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

PRINTED: 09/26/2018 FORM APPROVED

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	D: 09/26/2018 MAPPROVED	
STATEMENT C	S FOR MEDICARE & I	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMP	LETED	
		34G089	B. WING		09/	/20/2018	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 91 POPLAR CIRCLE			
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNANO	A		SWANNANOA, NC 28778			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 263	as the human rights c ensure written informe the restriction of client an alarm for 1 of 3 sai in Hawksbill as evider interviews and review Observations in Hawk substantiated by inter services director, reve alarm he wears attach in a chair in his person interview with the clini revealed the alarm is attempts to get out of revealed the client ha fallen in the past and a walker when ambula Review of the records the clinical services di consent from the guan record for review. The show evidence writter use of the alarm for cl bedroom. PROGRAM MONITOD CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3) The committee should suggestions to the fac programs as they rela restraints, time-out roo or noxious stimuli, cor behavior, protection o any other areas that the	uted committee, designated committee (HRC), failed to ed consent was obtained for t rights relative to the use of mpled clients (#31) residing need by observations, of records. The finding is: asbill on 9/19/18, view with the clinical ealed client #31 has an hed to his shirt when sitting nal bedroom. Continued ical services director to alert staff when the client his chair. Further interview as an unsteady gait and has needs staff assistance and ating. s, verified by interview with irector, revealed no written rdians was available in the erefore, the facility failed to n consent was given for the lient #31 while in personal RING & CHANGE ((iii)) d review, monitor and make cility about its practices and ate to drug usage, physical oms, application of painful	W 263				
	to be addressed.						

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

-		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 09/26/2018 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	ES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G089	B. WING		-	09/2	20/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BLUE RIDGE HOMES-	SWANNANC	Α	-	1 POPLAR CIRCLE WANNANOA, NC 2877	8		
PREFIX (EAC	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA IEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 264 Continued	From page	27	W 264				
 The facility constituted rights complete the use of residing in observation. The finding observation. The finding observation. The finding observation. The finding observation is services of alarm here with a chair in the revealed of alarm here with a chair in the revealed of the substantian observation. The finding observation is the revealed of alarm here with a chair in the revealed of the substantian observation. The finding observation observation. The finding observation observation. The finding observation observation observation. The finding observation observation observation. The finding observation observation observation observation. The finding observation observation observation observation. The finding observation observation observation observation observation. The finding observation o	y failed to s mittee (HR alarms for Hawksbill ans, intervie g is: ons in Hawk ted by inter- irector, rever- vears attack n his perso- vith the clinne alarm is orget out of the client hat e past and then ambul- the records with the clinno- or written con- the records with the clinno- or written con- the records with the clinno- or the records with the clinno- or the records and to show the use of t I bedroom. AGE 33.450(e)(2) d for controls sividual prog	s for client #31, verified by ical services director, onsent from the HRC was d for review. Therefore, the evidence HRC had he alarm for client #31 while	W 312				

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 09/26/2018 1 APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	ECONSTRUCTION		OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G089	B. WING		_	09/2	20/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BLUE RID	GE HOMES-SWANNANC	A		91 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 287	78		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 312	elimination of the beh are employed. This STANDARD is r The team failed to er (#14) residing in Pisg. control inappropriate an integral part of the (ISP) and is directed s reduction of and the e behavior for which it is interview and review of Review of the records physician's orders dat Citalopram (Celexa) 4 everyday at 8:00 AM review of the records ISP dated 10/9/17 wh support plan (BSP) to behaviors disruptive t episodes per month for Further review of the behaviors, inappropria stealing, bossing othe behaviors. Additional by interview with the or revealed the BSP faile a target behavior for v given. Therefore, ther measuring the effective	aviors for which the drugs not met as evidenced by: usure 1 of 2 sampled clients ah the use of medications to behaviors were used only as individual support plan specifically toward the eventual elimination of the semployed as evidenced by of records. The finding is: a for client #14 revealed ted 8/31/18 prescribing 40 mg take by mouth for depression. Continued for client #14 revealed an ich included a behavior reduce the rate of the habilitation to zero or 6 consecutive months. BSP revealed target ed as non-compliance, sical aggression, tantrum ate sexual behaviors, ers and self-injurious review of the BSP, verified clinical services director, ed to identify depression as which Citalopram (Celexa) is	W 312				

Facility ID: 922418

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9